October 14, 2019

TO: Chairperson Cauley
Planning Commission Members
City Administrator Meyer

FROM: Cynthia Smith Strack, Community Development Director

SUBJECT: Resolution 19-025: Resolution Recommending the City Council Approve/Deny a variance
Garage Door Height Belle Plaine Schools ISD 716

BACKGROUND

Belle Plaine Schools proposes construction of a 2,400 square foot facility on Lot 1, Block 5, Belle Plaine
School Plat. The facility will be used to house district buses and include restrooms. ISD 716 requests
consideration of a variance to maximum garage door height in the R-3 District to allow four (4) garage doors
which are ten (10) feet in height. Building elevations are attached.

Representations by the Applicants
The Applicants represent:
o |f granted the variance will allow garage door heights of
ten (10) feet.
e The facility is located south of an existing parking lot
and west of an existing elementary school.
e The facility is proposed to have four garage doors to
accommodate buses owned and operated by Belle
Plaine Schools.
e The buses are needed for day to day transportation
operations

REQUEST REVIEW

Consistency with Comprehensive Plan & R-3 Single and Two Family Residential District
Schools are allowable uses in the R-3 District.

Code Standards — Variance Request

Section 1105.07, Subd. 6(3) of the Code establishes a maximum garage door height of nine (9) feet. A
height of ten (10) feet is requested, a variance of one foot.

Section 1103.05 of the Code establishes general and review criteria to be addressed during variance review
as follows:

1. Variance must be in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the Code.
2. Variance must be consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.
3. Practical difficulties must exist, meaning:
a. The property is to be used in a reasonable manner which is not permitted by the Code;
b. The plight of the property owner is due to circumstances unigue to the property and not created
by the landowner; and,
c. The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality.
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Potential Findings

1.

2.

In favor of the request:

The subject property is guided for residential use and zoned R-3 Single and Two Family
Residential. Educational uses are allowable uses in the R-3 District. Use of the property will
remain educational. Buses are a typical part of school operations. The proposed facility is
consistent with Comprehensive Plan and the general purpose/intent of the Code.

The proposed facility is to be located south of an existing off-street parking area and west of an
existing school. There are no residential dwellings contained within the vicinity of the proposed
facility.

Buses to be stored in the facility require a ten-foot overhead door clearance, without the
variance the school must store buses outside.

In opposition to the request:

The plight of the property owner results from the fact the property owner operates school buses
and is not unique to the property.

The plight of the property owner is not related to lot shape, size, features, or any naturally
occurring factor. The height of a garage door is not unique to the property and could occur in
nearly any area within the City zoned R-3 Single and Two Family Residential.

Hearing Notice
A notice of public hearing has been posted, published, and mailed as required by state law. No comments

for or against the request have been received as of the drafting of this memo.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of a variance to Section 1105.07, Subd. 6(3) thereby allowing a ten (10) foot
garage door height.

The following conditions are recommended should the Planning Commission view either or both variance
requests favorable:

1. The “Use”is a 2,400 square foot facility proposed for Lot 1, Block 5 Belle Plaine School Plat.
2. This approval shall expire one year after date of approval unless the Applicant has commenced construction
of the garage.
3. A building permit is required.
4. This permit is subject to all applicable codes, regulations and ordinances, and violation thereof shall be
grounds for revocation.
ATTACHMENTS
e Elevations
e Aerial

Resolution 19-025(A) Recommending the Council Conditionally Approve a Variance to Section
1105.07, Subd. 6(3) of the Code to allow a garage door height maximum of ten (10) feet for a
structure on Lot 1, Block 5 Belle Plaine School Plat.

Resolution 19-025(B) Recommending the Council Deny a Variance to Section 1105.07, Subd.
6(3) of the Code as proposed by Independent School District 716 for a proposed structure at
Lot 1, Block 5 Belle Plaine School Plat.
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13, Cast-in-place concrete shall bo installed per ACI 318 and ACI 301, Install all inserts, dowels,
etc. as indicated on plans.

14, floor reinforcing shall be properly supported on chairs.

15. Reinforcing supplier is to provide all accessories, chairs, spacing bars and supports necessary
to secure stes] in sccordance with “ACI Detailing Manual” latest edition.

16. Lapall ‘bars a mind of 40 bar di and stagger splices,

17. Bend all horizontal reinforcing bars 8 minimum of 24" around all comners.

18, Provide minimum concrets protection for all reinforcement as per section 7.7 of ACI 318 with
the followlng minimum requirements for cast in place concrele:

« Cast against and permanently exposed to carth 3"

+ Exposed to earth and weather #5 bars and smaller 1%

+ Exposed to earth and weather #6 bars and farger b
CONCRETE PLACEMENT

19, Al footings arc centered under foundation walls and columag above, unless otherwise shown.

20. No part of the structure shall be placed on frozen soil,

21, Maintein frost depth for all footings. Extend footings fo bear on naturel soils or engincered
fill.

22, Contractor shall be responsible to keep the foundation and soil within the building arca from
freezing during below-freezing construction,

23, Contractor shall bs responsible to implement cold weather concrete requirements as per ACE
306.

ible to impl hot weather concrete Tequirements ss per ACI

24, C shall be
305,

25. All door opening sizes and locations are to be verified.

26. All concrete shall be profected from premsture drying and freshly placed concrete shalt be
protected against wash by rain.

27. Place one ancher/anchor bolt within 12" of cach comer and within 12" of each end of cach
piece of sill. Use minimum (2) anchors/anchor bolis per piece, See plan for required sizes,
spacing, and eny special locations.

SLAB ON GRADE:

1. Control joints shall be saw cut into strip pours as soon as concrete can accept it without
raveling.

2, Construction and/or controf joints shall be cleaned and sealed for curing purposes as soon as
possible,

3, Construction and/or control joints will ccour @ maximum of 180" 0.C.

4. Install construction or control joints et all corners where cracking Is likely to oocur,

installed as per manufacturer's recommendations,
15, Headers are fo be end-nailed to full-length column ply with (2) 16d common nails per header

WOOD TRUSS NOTES:
GENERAL

1. All prefabricated wood trusses shall be furnished in accordance with designs prepared by a

fonat engineer regi: d in the State of using the design loads and spen
conditions indicated. Truss manufacturer shall provide a truss layout and certified truss
drawings for approval prior to beginning construction,

2, Al trusses to bs designed using creep factor of 1.50 when calculating dead load deflection.

3. Attic access openings max. 22 %" wide, Sece Architectural for any attic access opening
Tocations.

4. Vertical live Joad deflection of roof trusses shall be limited to L/240,

INSTALLATION AND BRACING

5. Handling of trusscs and erection bracing is the responsibility of the contractor, Contractor
shall provide temporary diagonal, lateral and cross bracing In accordance with the publication
BCSI 1-03 and BCSI-B10 by WICA & TFI, and as otherwi Truss fe
shall provide BCSI 1-03 and BCSI-B10 to contractor,

6. The contractor shall provide permanent continuous lateral bracing (CLB) perpendicular the
plans of web members as shown on the truss drawings, CLB shall b lapped a minimum of
ons truss, CLB sball be fastened to rigid members, walls, roof or ceiling disphragm at CLB
terminations, Unless specified by the truss manufacturer, fasten CLB to cach intersecting
truss member with (2) 10d com. nails,

7. Brace trusses sufficiently during erection to preveat toppling or dominoing. Install all
permenent bracing before placing loads on trusses.

8. Gable ead trusses will be subjected to wind loads, and must be designed (by truss supplier) or
braced for that load,

9, Provide blocking between trusses at wall top plates as shown on plans,

(6N TYPICAL HOLDOWN DETAIL
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THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE EXPRESSLY STRUCTURAL 5. See Architectural drawings for all floor finishes, slopes, floor drains, recesses, depressions, ~ PY
Py z . .
REQUIREMENTS FOR THIS PROJECT, AND ARE DEVELOPED FROM cts.notshoyn on foundation plan 45 ROOF TRUSS 1Y), 24 LOGKOUT 24 BLOCKING BETWEEN TRUSSES, KEYNOTES -0 « Bt wly 8
INFORMATION PROVIDED. MASONRY: SEE PLAN BEYOND. 2X6 BLOCKING BETWEEN TRUSSES, TOE-NAIL EACH END W/ (3} 3" X 0.131° e &if % 33
ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND OTHER PLANS MUST MATERIAL STANDARDS Hr - - TOE-NAIL EACH END W/ (3) 3" X 6,131* HNAILS, FASTEN ROOF SHEATHING TO - b -
ACCOMPANY THESE PLANS. 1. Concrete masonry units shalt conform to ASTM €90, B OCKIG i1 NAILS SPECIFED AT 4 0.C. PLOCKNG WI NALLS SPECIFED AT 4" 0.C
STRUCTURAL NOTES: 2. Concrete fill shall be 2500 psi concrete with maximum 3/8” aggregate. - E
GENERAL: 3. Use type “M" mortar below grade and type “S” ebove. f E
1. All construction shatl be done in accordance with the Minnesota State Building Code, STEEL REINFORCEMENT M &
2. In addition 1o these structural notes, contractors must slso follow the requirements of the 4. Install masonry veinforcing as shown on plans. Center rebars in CMU unless noted otherwise.  Gapt £ TRUSS ~—mol 4] >
Architect's specifieations, 5. All masonry walls shall have ladur-type horizontal joint reinforcement located fn every W/ WALL in(:‘x g_RACE' SEchLAN' i m
3, C shall verify all di fons and itions on site before construction s begun, second course consisting of 9 gage side rods with 9 gage cross rods et maximum 16” o, SHEATHING, end g&gﬁ?ﬁk ﬁ%gms s 3?)(2);41 gl’- N:}NISG
Dimensions shall be coordinated with Architect's plans. All observed discrepancies shail be (standard “Dur-O-Wall” or equal). N W/ (3) 3" X 0.131" NAILS, @ ) ’
reported immediately, 6, Provide to bold vertical properly at top and bottom of :ig mRACEv - .
4, Stmctural members including foundations, walls, trusses, floors, beams, columns, etc, ere all lifts, . GABLE TRUSS —~|
designed for “in-place" loads, Contractor is responsible for shoring and bracing, without 7, Lap vertical reinforcing in 40 bar dismeter lengths, % SHEVX%QI;}L
°¥;‘3"“5in' all structoral elements es requied at all stages of construction until completion 8. Dowels shall match size and number of reinforcing. Hook into footing minimum 7" and lap ’\ %‘ X '
of this projest. 40 bar diameters with main steel.
DESIGN LOADS: MU AND GROUT PLAGEMENT =]
1. Roof Dead Loads: %(5) psg g;ﬁ “c)hon:l - i;;lm‘les 5 psf solar panel allowance) g, Masonry units shall be laid up in running bond. \
ps m chore N . —+= + =
10 ::n;:: :\(xil e:::::;:dij:lc Za::cil]:lesus and webs around all grouted cells for firll bearing and FASTEN 2X6 “X° BRACE TO Ll / Ay MEG ROOF TRUSS %)
" X " DOUBLE TOP PLATE W/ (2} MWFG ROOF TRUSS (TYP), SEE PLAN (o]
’:Vf I;o“d f""‘" load): 40 pst (plus unbalanced loads per ASCE 7-10) 11, Fill cores at vertical reinforcing with grout, rodded or vibrated in place, SIHPSON SOWC15600 SCREWS. (TYP), SEE PLAN ' @
8= 30ps 2. Masoary wall cells to be gronted with concrete in maximum 50" lifis, Remove all . ﬁ
Pf=39 psf overhanging mortar obstructions and debris fom the cells prior to grouting, 4
Co=10 STRUCTURAL WOOD:
= : "
ct=11 GENERAL /A "X BRACE FASTENING DETAIL B "X" BRACE FASTENING DETAIL e "X" BRACE FASTENING DETAIL
) 1. Al ough framing members shall be framed, anchored, tied end braced 50 as to develop tho s/ r=1o G =1 NGRS
2. Wind load: 115 mph (exposure B) strength and Hgidity necessary for the purpose for which they are used,
DESIGN STRESSES: 2. All member sizes given on drawings are nominal sizes.
1. Concrete at 28 days 3, Lumber shall ba profected from the elements until the time it is used in construction, MFG ROOF TRUSS (TYP),
+ Footings and foundations £'6=3000 psi MATERIAL STANDARDS [ SEE PLAN
+ Slabs on grade £'0=4000 psi 4. Sill plates shall be treated with waterbome pi ives in dance with AWPA Standard IT T7 T7
. Structural slabs £'¢=4000 psi Ul to the requirements of Use Category 2 (UC2). Wood in ground contact shall be treated
2. Reinforoing with b P ives in ds with AWPA Standard U1 to ths requirements of
. b N Use Category 4A (UC4A). 2X4 DIAGONAL BRACE AT 45° Qlrjajofw
» Reinforcing Fabrio ASTM A1054 Fy=60kst . Lumber grading rules sad wood species shall conform fo Product Standard PS 20-99 as LATERAL WEB BRACING, SEE ANGLE AT MAX 40 0.C. =
« Reinforcing bars ASTM A-615 Grade 60 Fy =60 ksi published by the U. S, D of C Any grading rules provided by an agency TRUSS MFG DRAWINGS, LAP FASTEN TO EACH TRUSS WEB -
3. Structurel Steel shall be certified by.the National Gndmg Rule Committee's Board of Review as conforming LATERAL BRACING, SEE TRUSS {2) TRUSSES W/(2) 10d COM, RAILS —\ £g f g
. Anchorbolts ASTM F1554 Ft=20ksi to the National Grading Rule for dimension lomber, MANUFACUTRERS DRAWINGS FOR g g g Ed
4. Stractaral Lumber 6. Al lumber is to be graded and stamped showing grading ageacy, mill number or name, grade REQUIREMENTS 3 5 w5 &
: f lumber, speci ies ing or combination designation, rules under which graded, .C 8
« Sills end ol ather lumber ia contact with concrete of masonry - reated #2 5. Pine (See Shere pliobte,snd condion of seasoning at ine of manufactors, which graded, X6 X" BRACE, SEE PLAN. —/| cEE £
STRUCTURAL WOOD for treating requirements.) All b ai . " ASTEN TO 2X4 BLOCKING -2 B z2
246 wall studs - 42 SPF 7 fumber shall be surfaced an installed at a moisturc content of 19% or less, and have the W/ {3) 3" X 0.131" NAILS, X § SE8 Ak N ¥
+ 2%6 wai studs - or equal “S-Dry” indication included on the grade stamp, X €81 3 ® \\ e
+ Lintels & miso, framing- #2 SPF or equal ENGINEERED WOOD PRODUCTS 3 5 L : H ; ' £35S § S
5. Masonry 8, ineered wood product shall provide required standard installation details, T I I ] 150/ ]1 " ] 5 [C] g
. Concrete Masonry Units Fim=1500 sl Contractor is responsible for full understending and complisnce wits s _/ ) £5 £3 5
! s : ' . 50 =
- Brick Masonry: Seo Architecturel. requirements for brasing, beariog, nalling, blocking, et o 2%4 BLOCKING BETWEEN TRUSSES, TOE-NAIL > 25381 Vo
+ Mesoary §ill f'o=2500psi 9. Engineered wood products indicated on plans may be substituted with products by an EACH END W/ (3} 3" X 0.131° NAILS, FASTEN 5588 ]
fortar Types Msad § alternate manufacturer upon Engincer's approval. Supplier of proposed substitution must CEILING FINISH TO BLOCKING AS SPECIFIED MANUFACTURED ROOF TRUSSES, Setl 5 <
+ Mo provide certified calculstions and details. Requi for p of substi may FOR PANEL EDGE REQUIREMENTS.. EE FOR 4 5 \ sE8SS \\ S
6. Allowable Soil Bosring Pressure 1500 psf (assumed, per IBC Table 1804.2) includs, but sre not limited to, equal or superior design properties, equivalent material types SEE PLAN FOR SPACING \~ 25558 N+
DESIGN CODES: {LVL, MSR, ctc.) matching material dimensions, ete, \ ToI2UW
V-BRACE AT 45° IANUFACTURED TRUSS ggo
1. 2012 Edition of the 1 Building Code with Mi A h GENERAL FRAMING AND IN.STALLAT!ON . ) E\ 'é. ; i
2. “National Design for Wood Ci * latest edifion shall govem the 10. All plywood anq OSB s}:all be installed per American Plywood Associstion standards, and by n e 5 & [
“Nuoa e Syifetons tx iod o () "X BRACE FASTENING DETAIL /T LATERAL BRACE DETAIL /7 LATERAL BRACE DETAIL A
SITE PREPARATION: Roof ) - \31/ wts. NG ~§2 gk
3. Remove all topsoil, non-compacted fill or other poor soil from the construction site, - Use 15/327 APA R“wd Sh”}hmg .37./1 6 )
4, Slope the sits to drain sway from the bullding. « Apply sheathh:s ‘w1fh‘lons dimension across (perpendiculer to) framing members. 0- sy
5. Excavations within the building ares shall bo flled with cogineered il following the » Stagger end (4-0") jotas. ’ ] 2w
recommendations of a qualified soils engineer. + Nail all panel edges with 8d common nails at 6" o.c. — @ g
6. Install 6" compacted granular fill immediately beneath concrete floor. « Nail to all intermediate framing with 8d common pails at 12 0.c. - ~ E P £
7. Install a 6 mil polyethylens moisture barrier beneath the floor where floor finish is fess + Install plywood clips at all wnsupported edges. T 8 e = c’g 5
pervious than concrete slab (to be determined by others). Walls: 2 PLY STUD ~ - H & 8 g
8. All fill shall be properly designed by a qualified sois engineer, and installed and compacted + Use 7/16" APA Rated Sheathing 24/16, 4 8 Qe
! iy —
to provide a minimum allowable sofl bearing of 1500 psf end adequate floor support. + All panel edges blocked with 2" nominat or wider freming. SIMPSON HDUZ-SDS2.5 W/ 00 5 5 g
GENERAL FOUNDATION & CASTAN-PLACE CONCRETE NOTES: . Nail all penel edges with 8d common nails af 6" & 4" 0.0, as shown on plans. 5/8"% X 16" A, BOLT, SEE o] Lzu D 8
GENERAL R " Som I PLAN FOR LOCATIONS. N ]
+ Nail to all intermediate framing with 8d common nails at 12" 0.0 n ] %
9. All jon shall be d in d with design codes of the Amercan 11, Alt wood frami bers shall be f 4 ing 1 Table 2304.9.1 M =]
Conorets Insttate, Conerets Refaforcing Stee] Tnsttute Manusl of Standard Practics, and ' oucveriee, o istened according fo IBC Table 2304.9.1 unless noted < g &8 g
good construction practice. B . 2
. . 12. Fasteners used abo de and into treated lumber shall be of AISI 304 or 316 stainl Ies 2
10. Cross reference structural and architectural drawings to cosure correct dimeasions, placement steeﬁr ‘ot _di;pczugtn e s(:d ettt rm the °‘ i typcof Ag‘:rM ;];3 f: w Q U)_ g g
of all anchor bolts, openings, ete. bot-tumbled gal d sicel ing to the mini for Class 55 coating o a E”_‘ P
11, The isto di d henical piping and ductwork elevations in ASTM B695, Fasteners used with steel connectors to be of same material, [ I=a R é
with the mechenieal contractor and adjust footing elevations es necessary to conformn. 13, Connectors to be menufactused by Simpson Strong Tie company or USP and shall be installed E w go
STEEL REINFORCEMENT S per r! dati All hanical in contact with treated =1 g o
12, “ACI Code of Standard Practices” is to govem fabrication of all reinforcing steel. wood shall be ot dipped galvanized. © a5
14, Connectors to be manufactured by Simpson Strong Tie compaay or equal and shall be o. g ﬁ

NOTES

~ CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND
CONDITIONS PRIOR TO THE START OF
CONSTRUCTION.

- REFER TO THE STRUCTURAL HOTES ON SHEET 1
FOR IMPORTANT STRUCTURAL REQUIREMENTS,

220 SOUTH MARKET STREET
BELLE PLAINE, MN 56011
HAUGEN ARCHITECTURE

BELLE PLAINE SCHOOL DISTRICT
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BELLE PLAINE PLANNING COMMISSION
RESOLUTION PZ 19-025(A)

A RESOLUTION RECOMMENDING THE COUNCIL CONDITIONALLY APPROVE A VARIANCE TO
SECTION 1105.07, SUBD. 6(3) OF THE CODE TO ALLOW A GARAGE DOOR HEIGHT
MAXIMUM OF TEN (10) FEET FOR A STRUCTURE ON
LOT 1, BLOCK 5 BELLE PLAINE SCHOOL PLAT

WHEREAS, the City Code 81103.07 provides for the processing of variance requests; and,
WHEREAS, Independent School District 716 is the owner of Lot 1, Block 5 Belle Plaine School Plat; and,

WHEREAS, Independent School District 716 (the ‘Applicant’) has applied for a variance to Section
1105.07, Subd. 6(3) of the City Code which restricts garage door heights to a maximum of nine (9) feet;
and,

WHEREAS, the subject property is identified as PID # 200340060, is legally described as Lot 1, Block 5,
Belle Plaine School Plat; and,

WHEREAS, a public hearing was scheduled and held by the Planning Commission, the City’s designated
Planning Agency, on October 14, 2019 following duly published notice to accept public comment on a
proposed variance to Section 1105.07, Subd. 6(3) of the City Code relating to maximum garage door
height; and,

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission accepted public input and discussed the proposed variance; and,

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission finds:

e The subject property is guided for residential use and zoned R-3 Single and Two
Family Residential. Educational uses are allowable uses in the R-3 District. Use of the
property will remain educational. Buses are a typical part of school operations. The
proposed facility is consistent with Comprehensive Plan and the general purpose/intent
of the Code.

e The proposed facility is to be located south of an existing off-street parking area and
west of an existing school. There are no residential dwellings contained within the
vicinity of the proposed facility.

e Buses to be stored in the facility require a ten-foot overhead door clearance, without
the variance the school must store buses outside.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF BELLE
PLAINE, SCOTT COUNTY, MINNESOTA, THAT: It recommends the City Council approve a variance to
Section 1105.07, Subd. 6(3) of the City Code thereby allowing a ten (10) foot garage door height at Lot 1,
Block 5 Belle Plaine School Plat provided:

1. The “Use” is a 2,400 square foot facility proposed for Lot 1, Block 5 Belle Plaine School Plat.

2. This approval shall expire one year after date of approval unless the Applicant has commenced
construction of the garage.

3. A building permit is required.

4. This permitis subject to all applicable codes, regulations and ordinances, and violation thereof shall
be grounds for revocation.



The adoption of the foregoing resolution was duly moved by Commissioner and seconded by
Commissioner and after full discussion thereof and upon a vote being taken thereon,
the following Commissioners voted in favor thereof: . Commissioners

were not present.

and the following voted against the same:

Whereupon said resolution was declared duly passed and adopted. Dated this 14" day of October, 2019.

Ashley Cauley Cynthia Smith Strack
Chairperson Community Development Director



BELLE PLAINE PLANNING COMMISSION
RESOLUTION PZ 19-025(B)

A RESOLUTION RECOMMENDING THE COUNCIL DENY A VARIANCE TO SECTION 1105.07,
SUBD. 6(3) OF THE CODE TO ALLOW A GARAGE DOOR HEIGHT
MAXIMUM OF TEN (10) FEET FOR A STRUCTURE ON
LOT 1, BLOCK 5 BELLE PLAINE SCHOOL PLAT

WHEREAS, the City Code 81103.07 provides for the processing of variance requests; and,
WHEREAS, Independent School District 716 is the owner of Lot 1, Block 5 Belle Plaine School Plat; and,

WHEREAS, Independent School District 716 (the ‘Applicant’) has applied for a variance to Section
1105.07, Subd. 6(3) of the City Code which restricts garage door heights to a maximum of nine (9) feet;
and,

WHEREAS, the subject property is identified as PID # 200340060, is legally described as Lot 1, Block 5,
Belle Plaine School Plat; and,

WHEREAS, a public hearing was scheduled and held by the Planning Commission, the City’s designated
Planning Agency, on October 14, 2019 following duly published notice to accept public comment on a
proposed variance to Section 1105.07, Subd. 6(3) of the City Code relating to maximum garage door
height; and,

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission accepted public input and discussed the proposed variance; and,
WHEREAS, the Planning Commission finds:

e The plight of the property owner results from the fact the property owner operates
school buses and is not unique to the property.

e The plight of the property owner is not related to lot shape, size, features, or any
naturally occurring factor. The height of a garage door is not unique to the property and
could occur in nearly any area within the City zoned R-3 Single and Two Family
Residential.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF BELLE
PLAINE, SCOTT COUNTY, MINNESOTA, THAT: It recommends the City Council deny a variance to
Section 1105.07, Subd. 6(3) of the City Code as proposed by Independent School District 716 for a
proposed structure at Lot 1, Block 5 Belle Plaine School Plat.

The adoption of the foregoing resolution was duly moved by Commissioner and seconded by
Commissioner and after full discussion thereof and upon a vote being taken thereon,
the following Commissioners voted in favor thereof: . Commissioners

were not present.

and the following voted against the same:

Whereupon said resolution was declared duly passed and adopted. Dated this 14" day of October, 2019.

Ashley Cauley Cynthia Smith Strack
Chairperson Community Development Director
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